## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## **BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

) ) )

)

In the Matter of:

Kentucky Power Company

Alleged Failure To Comply With KRS 278.042

Case No. 2016-00279

## Kentucky Power Company's Motion For Informal Conference And To Stay Hearing

\*\*\*\*\*

In accordance with the Commission's August 9, 2016 Order and 807 KAR 5:001, Section 9(4), Kentucky Power Company requests that an informal conference be scheduled in this matter for the purpose of considering the possibility of settlement and the simplification or clarification of issues and facts. The Company further requests that pending the convening of the informal conference, and any further discussions or informal conferences, the October 18, 2016 hearing in this matter be stayed.

Kentucky Power's request for an informal conference and its willingness to discuss settlement is not an admission of liability or fault and is not admissible in any court of law. KRE 408.

Wherefore, Kentucky Power Company respectfully requests that an informal conference in this matter be convened and that the scheduled hearing be stayed.

## RECEIVED

AUG 26 2016

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

This 26<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2016

Respectfully submitted, ( a

Mark R. Overstreet STITES & HARBISON PLLC 421 West Main Street P.O. Box 634 Frankfort, KY 40602-0634 Telephone: (502) 223-3477

COUNSEL FOR KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY